

ITEM NO.60

COURT NO.11

SECTION X

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Writ Petition(s)(Criminal) No(s). 397/2023

CHETAN & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE (GOVT. OF NCT OF DELHI)

Respondent(s)

(FOR ADMISSION and IA No.179203/2023-STAY APPLICATION)

Date : 06-09-2023 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ABHAY S. OKA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PANKAJ MITHAL

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Rishi Malhotra, AOR

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Issue notice.

In the meanwhile, we direct the respondent to consider the cases of the petitioners for pre-mature release in accordance with law. Appropriate decisions shall be taken by the respondent-State Government within a period of six weeks from the date on which notice is served on the respondent.

A copy of this order shall accompany the notice.

Liberty is granted to serve the standing counsel for the respondent, in addition.

Those petitioners who are still at liberty on the basis of the furlough granted to them need not surrender till the next date.

List on 28th November, 2023.

(ANITA MALHOTRA)
AR-CUM-PS

(AVGV RAMU)
COURT MASTER