

ITEM NO.51

COURT NO.8

SECTION X

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Writ Petition(s)(Criminal) No(s). 397/2023

CHETAN & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE (GOVT. OF NCT OF DELHI)

Respondent(s)

(FOR ADMISSION and IA No.179203/2023-STAY APPLICATION)

WITH

W.P.(Crl.) No. 426/2023 (X)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.189666/2023-STAY APPLICATION)

W.P.(Crl.) No. 441/2023 (X)

(..FOR ADMISSION and IA No.193092/2023-STAY APPLICATION)

Date : 28-11-2023 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ABHAY S. OKA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PANKAJ MITHAL

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Rishi Malhotra, AOR

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Notwithstanding service of notice, the Government of NCT of Delhi, is not represented. Learned counsel for the petitioners pointed out that earlier order of this Court dated 06.09.2023 has not been complied with till date.

Registry to show appearance of Mr. S.N. Terdel. The respondent owes an explanation to this Court, firstly for not complying with the aforesaid order, and secondly for not appearing before this Court though the notice is served. The Secretary of the concerned Department shall file an affidavit explaining the aforesaid two aspects.

A copy of this order shall be sent to the respondents, as well as to its standing counsel.

Interim order to continue.

List on 22.01.2024.

(HEMALATHA MOHAN)
P.S. to REGISTRAR

(AVGV RAMU)
COURT MASTER (NSH)