

ITEM NO.804

COURT NO.7

SECTION X

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Writ Petition(s)(Criminal) No(s). 397/2023

CHETAN & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE (GOVT. OF NCT OF DELHI)

Respondent(s)

WITH

SLP [CRL.] NO.4299/2024

IA NO.104520/2024-RECALLING THE COURTS ORDER

IA NO.105306/2024-INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT

IA NO.105242/2024-INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT

IA NO.105243/2024- APPLICATION FOR VACATION OF INTERIM ORDER

IA NO.108068/2024-PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL
DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES

Date : 09-05-2024 This petition was mentioned today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ABHAY S. OKA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE UJJAL BHUYAN

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Jaydip Pati, Adv.(mentioned by)

Mr. Rishi Malhotra, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Shreekant Neelappa Terdal, AOR
Mr. Mukesh Kumar Maroria, AORUPON being mentioned the Court made the following
O R D E RSLP [CRL.] NO.4299/2024

Taken on Board.

Heard learned counsel appearing for the
petitioner.The learned counsel appearing for the petitioner
is not aware whether the application made by the

petitioner for grant of permanent remission has been rejected. The remedy of the petitioner is to file appropriate proceedings before the High Court. Hence, we dispose of this Special Leave Petition by granting liberty to the petitioner to file appropriate proceedings before the High Court.

If the petitioner is already released on furlough and he has not yet surrendered, we grant time of three weeks to the petitioner to surrender, which will enable him to file appropriate proceedings before the High Court.

Applications for impleadment as well as for intervention are disposed of.

Pending applications stand disposed of accordingly.

(ASHA SUNDRIYAL)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(AVGV RAMU)
COURT MASTER (NSH)