

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Writ Petition(s)(Criminal) No(s). 397/2023

CHETAN & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE (GOVT. OF NCT OF DELHI)

Respondent(s)

([ONLY IA No.250510/2024 IN SLP(Cr1) No. 1985-1987/2024 AND  
SLP(CRL.) NOS. 937/2024 & 923/2024 ARE LISTED AGAINST THIS ITEM])

WITH SLP(Cr1) No. 937/2024

(IA No. 16105/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED  
JUDGMENT

IA No. 16106/2024 - STAY APPLICATION)

SLP(Cr1) No. 923/2024

(IA No. 16010/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED  
JUDGMENT)

SLP(Cr1) No. 1985-1987/2024

(IA No. 250510/2024 - WITHDRAWAL OF CASE / APPLICATION)

Date : 11-11-2024 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ABHAY S. OKA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AUGUSTINE GEORGE MASIH

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Rishi Malhotra, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Shivaansh Maini, Adv.

Ms. Ansuiya, Adv.

Mr. Prem Malhotra, AOR

Mr. Md. Azam Ansari, AOR

Mr. Farrukh Jamal, Adv.

Ms. Shahjahan, Adv.

Mr. Kamal, Adv.

Mr. Lokesh Sharma, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Zoheb Hussain, Adv.

Mr. Mukesh Kumar Maroria, AOR

Mr. Vatsal Joshi, Adv.

Mr. Rohit Pandey, Adv.

Mr. Shivank Pratap Singh, Adv.

Mr. Bhuvan Kapoor, Adv.  
Mr. Annam Venkatesh, Adv.  
Mr. Arkaj Kumar, Adv.  
Mr. Shreekant Neelappa Terdal, AOR  
Mr. Nar Hari Singh, Adv.  
Ms. Sunita Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. Ishaan Kapoor, Adv.  
Mr. Sachin Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. Kamal Kishore, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

SLP(Cr1) No. 937/2024

The learned senior counsel appearing for the petitioner states that the petitioner has surrendered on 8<sup>th</sup> October, 2024.

The learned counsel appearing for the respondent-State seeks time to take instructions.

List on 6<sup>th</sup> January, 2025.

SLP(Cr1) No. 923/2024

The learned counsel appearing for the respondent-State pointed out that the prayer for premature release made by the petitioner has been rejected.

We direct the respondent-State to supply a copy of the said order to the Advocate-on-Record for the petitioner.

We permit the petitioner to file appropriate proceedings in accordance with law to challenge the said order.

To enable the learned counsel for the petitioner to challenge the said order, the interim relief granted earlier by this Court is extended by a period of four

weeks from today.

In view of what is observed above, the Special Leave Petition is disposed of.

Pending application also stands disposed of.

SLP(Cr1) Nos.1985-1987/2024

As per the earlier order passed by this Court, list on 18<sup>th</sup> November, 2024.

(ANITA MALHOTRA)  
AR-CUM-PS

(AVGV RAMU)  
COURT MASTER