

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CRIMINAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION (CRIMINAL) No. 459/2023

UMESH KUMAR & ORS.

PETITIONER(S)

VERSUS

STATE (GOVT. OF NCT OF DELHI)

RESPONDENT(S)

WITH

WRIT PETITION (CRIMINAL) No. 485/2023

O R D E R

WRIT PETITION (CRIMINAL) No.459/2023

Learned counsel appearing for the State has stated that benefit of permanent remission has been granted to petitioner nos. 2 and 3. They have been released from jail. As regards petitioner no.1, he stated that the prayer for premature release has been rejected and a copy of the order has been supplied to the learned Advocate appearing for the petitioners.

It will be open for petitioner no.1 to challenge the said order in accordance with law.

The writ petition is accordingly is disposed of.

Time of one week is granted to the petitioner no.1 to surrender.

Pending application(s), if any, shall stand disposed of.

WRIT PETITION (CRIMINAL) No.485/2023

Perused the counter affidavit filed by the Government of Delhi. The petitioner will have to challenge the order passed by the Sentence Review Board (SRB) in accordance with law.

Learned counsel appearing for the State on instructions stated that the case of the petitioner is again being placed before the SRB tomorrow. The petition is disposed of with liberty to challenge the order in accordance with law.

Pending application(s), if any, shall stand disposed of.

.....J.
(ABHAY S.OKA)

.....J.
(AUGUSTINE GEORGE MASIH)

NEW DELHI;
DECEMBER 9, 2024.

ITEM NO.46

COURT NO.5

SECTION X

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G SWrit Petition (Criminal) No.397/2023

CHETAN & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE (GOVT. OF NCT OF DELHI)

Respondent(s)

([ONLY CONNECTED MATTERS I.E. W.P. (CrI.) NO. 459/2023 AND
W.P.(CrI.) No. 485/2023 ARE LISTED UNDER THIS ITEM])

WITH

W.P.(CrI.) No. 459/2023 (X)

IA No. 202321/2023 - STAY APPLICATION)

W.P.(CrI.) No. 485/2023 (X)

IA No. 12055/2024 - EXTENSION OF TIME

IA No. 10596/2024 - EXTENSION OF TIME

IA No. 208462/2023 - GRANT OF BAIL)

Date : 09-12-2024 These petitions were called on for
hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ABHAY S. OKA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AUGUSTINE GEORGE MASIH

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Rishi Malhotra, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Shivaansh Maini, Adv.
Ms. Ansuiya, Adv.
Mr. Prem Malhotra, AORFor Respondent(s) Mr. Tushar Mehta, SG (NP)
Mr. K M Nataraj, A.S.G. (NP)
Mr. Mukesh Kumar Maroria, AOR
Mr. Sachin Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Zoheb Hussain, Adv.
Mr. Vatsal Joshi, Adv.
Mr. Rohit Pandey, Adv.
Mr. Shivank Pratap Singh, Adv.
Mr. Bhuvan Kapoor, Adv.

Mr. Annam Venkatesh, Adv.
Mr. Arkaj Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Nar Hari Singh, Adv.
Ms. Sunita Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Ishaan Kapoor, Adv.
Mr. Shreekant Neelappa Terdal, AOR
Mr. Kamal Kishore, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The writ petitions are disposed of in terms of the
signed order.

Pending application(s), if any, shall stand disposed
of.

(KAVITA PAHUJA)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(ANU BHALLA)
COURT MASTER (NSH)

ITEM NO.801

COURT NO.5

SECTION X

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

WRIT PETITION(S)(CRIMINAL) NO(S). 397/2023

CHETAN & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE (GOVT. OF NCT OF DELHI)

Respondent(s)

WITH

SLP(Crl) Nos.1484-001496/2024

(IA No.280837/2024 - DISCHARGE OF ADVOCATE ON RECORD AND IA
NO.280854/2024 - INTERIM BAIL) - MENTIONED

Date : 09-12-2024 These applications were mentioned today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ABHAY S. OKA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AUGUSTINE GEORGE MASIH

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Hemendra Jailiya, Adv. (Mentioned by)
Mr. Varun Mishra, AOR

For Respondent(s)

UPON being mentioned the Court made the following
O R D E R

IA NO.280837/2024 (DISCHARGE OF ADVOCATE ON RECORD AND IA
NO.280854/2024 (INTERIM BAIL) IN SLP(CRL) NOS.1484-
1496/2024

List the Applications along with the main matter on
3rd January, 2025.

(KAVITA PAHUJA)
AR-CUM-PS

(ANU BHALLA)
COURT MASTER (NSH)