

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO.81 OF 2025  
(Arising out of S.L.P.(Criminal) No.937 of 2024)

SANDEEP @ SAMMAN

... APPELLANT(S)

VS.

STATE (NCT OF DELHI)

... RESPONDENT(S)

O R D E R

Leave granted.

Heard the learned senior counsel appearing for the appellant and the learned counsel appearing for the respondent-State.

The learned counsel appearing for the respondent states that in terms of the impugned order, the case of the appellant was considered by the Sentence Review Board in its meeting dated 23<sup>rd</sup> February, 2024.

However, we find that the Sentence Review Board has not considered the fact that the co-accused in the case have been granted the benefit of premature release as noted in paragraphs 4 and 5 of the impugned order of the High Court.

As this important fact mentioned in the impugned order has not been noted by the Sentence Review Board, we direct that the case of the appellant shall be again placed for reconsideration before the Sentence Review Board in the next meeting along with a copy of the order passed in the case of the co-accused. Appropriate decision shall be taken by the State within a maximum period of three months from today.

The appeal is accordingly disposed of on the above terms.

.....J.  
(ABHAY S.OKA)

.....J.  
(UJJAL BHUYAN)

NEW DELHI;  
January 06, 2025.

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Writ Petition(s)(Criminal) No(s). 397/2023

CHETAN & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE (GOVT. OF NCT OF DELHI)

Respondent(s)

([ONLY CONNECTED MATTER I.E. SLP(CRL.) No. 937/2024 IS LISTED UNDER THIS ITEM])

WITH SLP(Cr1) No. 937/2024

(IA No. 16105/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

IA No. 16106/2024 - STAY APPLICATION)

Date : 06-01-2025 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ABHAY S. OKA  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE UJJAL BHUYAN

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Rishi Malhotra, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Prem Malhotra, AOR  
Ms. Ansuiya, Adv.  
Mr. Shivaansh Maini, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Zoheb Hussain, Adv.  
Mr. Mukesh Kumar Maroria, AOR  
Mr. Vatsal Joshi, Adv.  
Mr. Rohit Pandey, Adv.  
Mr. Shivank Pratap Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Bhuvan Kapoor, Adv.  
Mr. Annam Venkatesh, Adv.  
Mr. Arkaj Kumar, Adv.  
Mr. Nar Hari Singh, Adv.  
Ms. Sunita Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. Ishaan Kapoor, Adv.  
Mr. Sachin Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. Kamal Kishore, Adv.  
Mr. Shreekant Neelappa Terdal, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

SLP(Cr1) No. 937/2024

Leave granted.

The appeal is disposed of in terms of the signed  
order.

Pending applications also stand disposed of.

(ANITA MALHOTRA)  
AR-CUM-PS  
(Signed order in SLP(Cr1.)No.937/2024 is placed on the file.)

(AVGV RAMU)  
COURT MASTER