

ITEM NO.57

COURT NO.5

SECTION X

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Writ Petition(s)(Criminal) No(s). 397/2023

CHETAN & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE (GOVT. OF NCT OF DELHI)

Respondent(s)

[ONLY IA NO.12805/2025 IN SLP (CRL.) NO.1985-1987/2024 IS LISTED  
UNDER THIS ITEM.]

WITH SLP(Cr1) No. 1985-1987/2024  
(IA No. 12805/2025 - STAY APPLICATION)

Date : 17-01-2025 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ABHAY S. OKA  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE UJJAL BHUYAN

For Petitioner(s) :

Mr. Shivaansh Maini, Adv.  
Mr. Prem Malhotra, AOR  
Ms. Ansuiya, Adv.

For Respondent(s) :

Mr. Sachin Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. Mukesh Kumar Maroria, AOR  
Mr. Vatsal Joshi, Adv.  
Mr. Rohit Pandey, Adv.  
Mr. Shivank Pratap Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Bhuvan Kapoor, Adv.  
Mr. Zoheb Hussain, Adv.  
Mr. Annam Venkatesh, Adv.  
Mr. Arkaj Kumar, Adv.  
Mr. Nar Hari Singh, Adv.  
Ms. Sunita Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. Ishaan Kapoor, Adv.  
Mr. Kamal Kishore, Adv.  
Mr. Shreekant Neelappa Terdal, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

IA NO.12805/2025 IN SLP (CRL.) NO.1985-1987/2024

No relief can be granted on this application. The remedy of the applicant/petitioner No.3 is to apply to the High Court. The application is accordingly disposed of.

(ANITA MALHOTRA)  
AR-CUM-PS

(AVGV RAMU)  
COURT MASTER