

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CRIMINAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION (CRIMINAL) NO. 397 OF 2023

CHETAN AND OTHERS

PETITIONERS

VERSUS

STATE (GOVT. OF NCT OF DELHI)

RESPONDENT

O R D E R

1. The petitioners, whose prayer for pre-mature release has been rejected are accused in different cases who have been convicted under different judgments.
2. We, therefore, dispose of this writ petition by permitting each petitioner to file a separate writ petition before the High Court. Needless to add that along with the writ petition(s), copies of the judgment of conviction and judgments in appeal etc. shall be annexed.
3. Time to surrender granted earlier by this Court is extended for a period of four weeks from today. It is clarified that no further extension shall be granted.
4. All pending interlocutory applications are disposed of.

.....J.
(ABHAY S. OKA)

.....J.
(UJJAL BHUYAN)

NEW DELHI
JANUARY 31, 2025

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGSWRIT PETITION (CRIMINAL) NO. 397/2023

CHETAN & ORS.

PETITIONER(S)

VERSUS

STATE (GOVT. OF NCT OF DELHI)

RESPONDENT(S)

(IA No. 46258/2024 - APPLICATION FOR VACATION OF INTERIM ORDER, IA No. 221613/2024 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES, IA No. 179203/2023 - STAY APPLICATION)

WITH

SLP(CrI) No. 1484-1496/2024 (II-C)

(IA No. 7358/2025 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS, IA No. 280837/2024 - DISCHARGE OF ADVOCATE ON RECORD, IA No. 23671/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT, IA No. 280854/2024 - INTERIM BAIL, IA No. 258063/2024 - INTERIM BAIL, IA No. 115899/2024 - STAY APPLICATION, IA No. 23670/2024 - STAY APPLICATION)

SLP(CrI) No. 1985-1987/2024 (II-C)

(IA No. 6434/2025 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS, IA No. 33592/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT, IA No. 33590/2024 - STAY APPLICATION)

Date : 31-01-2025 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ABHAY S. OKA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE UJJAL BHUYAN

For Petitioner(s) :

Mr. Varun Mishra, AOR
Mr. Hemendra Jailiya, Adv.
Mr. Ajit Kumar Singh, Adv.
Mr. Shafik Ahmed, Adv.

Mr. Shreeyash Lalit, Adv.
Ms. Ansuiya, Adv.
Mr. Prem Malhotra, AOR

Ms. Vrinda Bhandari, AOR

For Respondent(s) : Mr. Shreekant Neelappa Terdal, AOR

Mr. K M Nataraj, A.S.G. (Not present)
Mr. Sachin Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Mukesh Kumar Maroria, AOR
Mr. Vatsal Joshi, Adv.
Mr. Rohit Pandey, Adv.
Mr. Shivank Pratap, Adv.
Mr. Bhuvan Kapoor, Adv.
Mr. Zoheb Hussain, Adv.
Mr. Annam Venkatesh, Adv.
Mr. Arkaj Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Nar Hari Singh, Adv.
Ms. Sunita Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Ishaan Kapoor, Adv.
Mr. Kamal Kishore, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel, the Court made the following
O R D E R

SLP(Crl) Nos. 1484-1496/2024 & SLP(Crl) Nos. 1985-1987/2024

1. These petitions are separated from the rest of the group.
2. Learned counsel appearing for the State pointed out that the case of every petitioner in these special leave petitions is being considered and final decision will be taken within a period of ten days from today.
3. We accept the aforesaid statement.
4. Orders passed by the State shall be immediately communicated to the petitioners and shall also be placed on record.
5. List on 21st February, 2025.

Writ Petition (criminal) No. 397/2023

The Writ petition is disposed of in terms of the signed order, which is placed on the file.

(POOJA SHARMA)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(AVGV RAMU)
COURT MASTER (NSH)